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1. Keras?] 7| 8

« A2t (Keras)= ol o2 A H O F A A7 gho] Hog o]t

« MXNet, Deeplearning, €14 =%, Microsoft Cognitive Toolkit 3= Theano ¥l A 3 & 4 Q)
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2. LA E )] Fd

c She] SRl A L A 5 ()7} THE el rele] derE o] 23 (y)o] wEo) X A

- gkl o] Y& ol shite] FH o R Hsh: wH(HAMER) =Y

y y = f(wx +b)

2hd 3}8k 4= (activation), linear, sigmod, relu

wx + b

wX

Dense(units=1,input_dim=1)
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CEFELH
y y = f(woxg + wix; + b)
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) —>

Yo

Dense(units=1,input_dim=2)

Dense(units=1,input_dim=1) Dense(units=1,input_dim=1)
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Yo = f (Wooxo + Wo1X1 + by)
y1 = f(WyoXxg + Wy1X1 + by)

Dense(units=1,input_dim=3)

Dense(units=1,input_dim=3)

Woo

X0

Dense(units=2,input_dim=3)



3. Dense layer

* keras.layers.Dense( units,
activation=None,
use_bias=True,
kernel_initializer='glorot_uniform’,
bias_initializer='zeros/,
kernel_regularizer=None,
bias_regularizer=None,
activity _regularizer=None,
kernel_constraint=None,
bias_constraint=None,
**kwargs )

» Densely(fully) connected NN layer

« output = activation(dot(input, kernel) + bias) AAFe]

« activation-& activation 91 A}o] W& @ 4~ -4 3} &

.

o] 31 (linear,sigmoid,softmax)

S

« kernel < layerE -4 5} weights matrix©] iz,
« bias = layerol] ¢] &l 44 ¥ bias ® €] o] t}.(use_bias 7} True & 74 -$-vF 2 &%),

o AdHo] AFglo] 28t I Hek3h(flattened)® ¥ AAF F o}



3. Dense layer

L5

e units

e Activation

* use_bhias

e bias_initializer
* kernel_regularizer :

e bias_regularizer

* bias_constraint
input_dim: integer, ] = dlo| & o] 2}

9
« kernel_initializer: #19 7}=%] g & 9]

- 'glorot_uniform’: Xavier uniform initializer, random_uniform’,’'uniform’:v*

activity_regularizer: @o]o] o] &=¢

kernel _constraint

E U &, ¥ A4S, 2 w7 A
NS B8 ]S, obR AR A ek o By 4EA auun
(" AF BT ax) = )
oo} 7} nfol o] 2 ME) & A}g8l =] o BB UERE F& AU (True)
o] eto] A,

5, ‘normal: 7H9-A] 92 %
uholo] 2 WE| o] o]\ A gho] A,
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Hloloj A~ Wl o] AL¥ = A 73 7).
o Aew= A7s 7% ("SI,
A 1S A el 4 At B4
nlojo] 2~ WlE o] A8y L& TS



3. Dense layer

DenseZ X = EH 9 F5F

« Dense(units=1,input_dim=1) #re MG A RY S Y [-0 ~
« Dense(units=1,input_dim=3) #Us A3 AR =2 H 9[-0 ~
e Dense(units=1,input dim=3,activation=*‘sigmoid’)

#T} 5 =X 2~ 3] 7] 2 2 (binary classification)

* Dense(units=3,input dim=5,activation=‘relu’) #= = 1 ¢]:[0.0 ~ + 0]

* Dense(units=3,input_dim=5,activation=‘softmax’) #==°] S5 = =9

+ o0]

+ o0]

o] §=1.0

Yo | )1

sigmoid

Y2

relu

=94

21 [0.0~1.0]




4. KeraszZ 1 &)= 2 dlo] 7ja X}

« 7N A At

- dlo] g Al A

o 87|k Dataset train model
« model A 2] X %
. Shanpe A 1 O HdS HlOolH
2

/1.5

1
« loss ¥ optimizer 2
. B 3 25 =
= A optimizer

e fitting
o« X9l Z(predict) @
CepE mEe] g B o =%
« model.predict([1]) N 1.49

« model.predict([1.5])
model.predict ([1,2])
model.predict (dataX)
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Ex01. A simple linear regression example in Keras

« Example7-& ol & Q. 3} Library
o from keras.models import Sequential

L Ay Fe

From keras. layers import Dense

* Densely connected layer

Import keras.optimizers as optimizers
. 437 847

Import tensorflow as tf

 TensorFlow module

Import matplotlib.pylab as plt
e Graph plotting module



Ex01 . A simple linear regression in Keras model

» Dataset A4
« %8 X and Y data
e trainX = [1, 2, 3]
e trainY = [1, 2, 2.5]

X1 — h(X) —i@—»}’]’_

e UM 3] 2 (simple linear regression
model) — a perceptron

* h(x) =wx+b>b
* y1=h(x)

from keras.models import Sequential
from keras. layers import Dense

import keras.optimizers as optimizers
import tensorflow as tf

import matplotlib.pylab as plt

LSS
Yo = f(h())=f(wx +b)
h(x) =wx+b
b
w
X

Code in keras

Dense(units=1,input_dim=1,activation='linear’)



: : .. from keras.models import Sequential
Ex01. Asimple linear regression in Keras Mot ¢, ;. woras. layers import Dense

import keras.optimizers as optimizers
import tensorflow as tf
e B d Fx AR

import matplotlib.pylab as plt
e # simple linear regression model

» Model=Sequential O
« Model.add (
Dense (units=1, #EH = F Yo = f(h(x)) =wx+b

input_dim=1, #4219 (None,1) (1,1) =>(None,1)
activation= ' linear’ )#43 (7]£)

) Output Shape Faram i
« Model.summary () #modele] 7+% =49

g gE b A A (loss 2 optimizer) X = fx)
N trainX = 1X;
« model.compile loss= ‘mse’ , # =234 mean_squared_error trainY = {}1"}
. . - ¢ ’ 6‘]__/_\_7 29 2] : 1M1 A~ ¥ .
| optimizer= ‘adam’ # °} 7| 44 : adam optimizer 9; = model.predict(x;)

loss = %Zi(J’i - 9:)?
adam. optimize(loss)



Ex01. A simple linear regression example in Keras

. ol &)

by

<
« model.fit (trainX,trainY,
epochs=200,
verbose=1)

A

N

=
. Bty muElo] A= B
« model.predict([1.0])

model.predict([1.0,2.0])
model.predict (dataX)

#3458 data
#2003] W& g5
#3ta9E AR &9

# Q1 e) A4
#111.11,[2.11]

ZF 44 0,1,2

10] Gojo} e}, &

= shape= (none, 1)



Ex01. A simple linear regression example in Keras

. I}]]O]Ei% :lﬂ];’-_:i %a?‘ﬂ—7] 2.5 $
(3,2.5)
 plot data on screen 2.0 .
(2,2)
 import matplotlib.pylab as plt 1.5 -
* plt.plot(X,Y,color,"*) 101 1(1’1) | | | |
s R 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0
e plt.plot([1,2,31,[1,2,2.5]1, k.” )
#4 =9 (1,1),(2,2),(3,2.5) 55
(2,2.5)
2.0+
(2,2)
, , 1.5
e plt.plot([1,2,3]1,[1,2,2.5],” b" )
#Ho2 ¢ Lo Ay | | |
1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0
3.0 4 (:
e plt.plot([1,2,3],[1,2,3],” b, [1,2,3],[1,2,2.5], k. ) 25- .
pzuZe 20
1.5 1
1.0 : | | | |
1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0

3)



Ex01. A simple linear regression example in Keras

' ' - (3,2.68)
* Plot train data and predicted data 2.6
« import matplotlib.pylab as plt

 Train data
e trainX = [1, 2, 3]
e trainY = [1, 2, 2.5]

« predY=model.predict (trainX)
#predX=trainX
#predY=1[[1.1904] [1.8550] [2.6851]]

.04« (11

T T T T T T T T T
1.00 125 150 1.75 2.00 2.25 250 2.75 3.00

e plt.plot (trainX, model.predict (trainX), 'b', trainX,trainY, 'k.” )
e plt.grid O
e plt.show ()



Ex01. A simple linear regression example in Keras

#O| O E{ All Al A from keras.models import Sequential
trainX = [1, 2, 3] from keras. layers import Dense
trainY = [1, 2, 2.5] import keras.optimizers as optimizers

import tensorflow as tf

#mode! 2| import matplotlib.pylab as plt

mode [=Sequential ()
mode | .add(Dense(1, input_dim=1)) #B—Eﬁ@ﬂ?lE%‘ vo = f(R(x)) =wx+b
mode | .summary() #mode

model .compile( loss= ‘mse',optimizer= ‘adam’ )#

#fitting(&ts)

Model.fit(trainX,trainY,epochs=2000,verbose=1) #St=0H|O|E , St&HtEg| 4= St HE =22

o -1 0O

print(model .predict([1.5])) #HdS O|=4F AL [[1.543674]]
Print(model.predict([1.0, 2.0, 3.0]))#4ZS O[=4F AlAF [[1.2484958] [1.868777 | [2.4890585]]

#O| X2t St&5EH0|H dejE=H
plt.plot(trainX, model.predict(trainX), 'b", trainX,trainY, 'k.")
plt.show()



Ex01. A simple linear regression example g

e Output Shape Param &

iMone, 1)

#H|O| B Al o
trainX = [1, 2, 3] . sarams: C
trainy = [1, 2, 2.5] N

#mOde | g 9.| - oo ———————=—=

mode |=Sequential () I
model .add(Dense(1, input_dim=1))

mode | .Summary() S S s e Oz 398 =8 oss! 0.01595 - acct 0.BGET

mode| . comp i e( loss= ‘mse’ ,opt imizer= ‘adam’ ===================== Oz = 0.0155 - acc: 0.BBET
/3 [============================== = step oss: [0.0155 - acc: 0.BBRY

#fitting(ers)

Model.fit(trainX,trainY,epochs=2000,verbose=1) #st= 0 O|E  stEElED|4= ]

print(model.predict([1.5])) #AS O|=at ALt [[1.543674]] *

Print(model .predict([1.0, 2.0, 3.0]))# 747( O|=4F AlAF [[1.2484958] [1.%°]

#0|Z5 X[ St&5 800l dei==H Lo

plt.plot(trainX, model.predict(trainX), 'b', trainX,trainY, 'k.') "

plt.show() '

T T T T T T T T T
1.00 1.25 1.50 175 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.75 3.00



Ex02. Exercise

Tk B4 719 WOl BB o §ote] AR HSE dlZ s g e nd

. H]O]E}%H] : L/\ m 74113101 1 Train data

. E_%?;}_ /gxé X(hours) Y(scores)
« 2 EI 9] Linear regression model& 4 9 10 90

c st A1 9 &0
* loss, optimizer 3 50

. mE & 2 30

o Wl A=

=
Validation data
« A< dlo]H (validation data) & o5 HTE ALFSHA L

) C X(hours) prediction Y
« Train data (X,Y) ¢} validation data(X,Y) & graph® 18] 1l 0
H| 1l A SkA] Q.
9.5
1.5

2



EXO03. Multivariable Linear Regression

* (univariable) Linear Regression

(Univariable) Linear Regression
* Data )1( %’ #dataset 4
2 2 AL xerparay(l1)
S s 3]) [31)
Y=11, Y=np.array([[1],
2, [2],
2.5]) [2.5]])
 Model 4 ¢ #model & 2|
model=Sequential()
* Hx|w,b) = xw + b model.add(Dense(1,  input_dim=1)) #(None,1)(1,1)=(None,1)
model.summary() #model T2 (weights) = &
Model.compile(loss=‘mse’, #loss, optimizer 278
optimizer= ' adam’)
o & #model St&
Model.fit(X,Y,epochs=2000,verbose=1)  #<t&
c HZ
#model E7t
p=model.predict(np.array([[90, 90, 90]])) # S OI=ZtAAF [[178.51509]]
print(p)

22



EXO03. Multivariable Linear Regression

« Dataset A

X1 | X2 | X3 Y
73 | 80 | 75 | 152
93 | 88 | 93 | 185
180
196
142

89 | 91 | 90
96 | 98 | 100
73 | 66 | 70

Model A €]

* H(XlW,b) =XW+ b = [XO X1 xZ]

oy Lo
ofN o

Wo
W1
W»

+b

X=np.array([[73,80,75],
[93,88,93],
[89,91,90],
[96,98,100],
[73,66,70]])

Y=np.array([[152],
[185],
[180],
[196],

[142]])

#model 2
model=Sequential()
model.add(Dense(1,
model.summary()
Model.compile(loss=‘mse’,
optimizer= ' adam’)

input_dim=3)) #(None,3)(3,1)=(None,1)
#model T Z (weights) =&
#loss, optimizer &

Model.fit(X,Y,epochs=2000,verbose=1)  #5t&

p=model.predict(np.array([[90, 90, 90]])) # AS OISt A [[178.51509]]

print(p)

print(model.layers[0].get_weights())
#W:[[0.35855338], [1.2938051 ],
#b: [0.37252703]

[0.35843384]]




EXO03. Multivariable Linear Regression

#lec41KL multivariable Linear regression

from keras.models import Sequential

from keras.layers import Dense

import keras.optimizers as optimizers

import numpy as np

import os

os.environ[ TF_CPP_MIN_LOG_LEVEL] ="'
import keras.layers.core as core

X=np.array([[73,80,75],

[93,88,93],

[89,91,90],

[96,98,100],

[73,66,70]])
Y=np.array([[152],

[185],

[180],

[196],

[142]])
model=Sequential() #model 2
model.add(Dense(1,activation="linear’, #(None,3)(3,1)=(None,1)

input_dim=3))

model.summary()
model.compile(loss=‘mse’,
optimizer="adam’)

#model weights = =
#loss, optimizer A7
model.fit(X,Y,epochs=2000,verbose=1) #t&

p=model.predict(np.array([[90, 90, 90]]))#0ilZ 2t A+ [[178.51509]]
print(p)

model=Sequential() #model 2|
model.add(Dense(1,activation="linear’, #(None,3)(3,1)=(None,1)
input_dim=3))

model.summary()
model.compile(loss=‘mse’,
optimizer="adam’)

#model weights = =
#loss, optimizer &7

model.fit(X,Y,epochs=2000,verbose=1) #&

p=model.predict(np.array([[90, 90, 90]]))#0ll = 2t Al At [[178.51509]]
print(p)

print(model.layers[0].get_weights())
#W:[[0.35855338],  [1.2938051], [0.35843384]]
#b: [0.37252703]

24



EXO03. Multivariable Linear Regression

#lec41KL multivariable Linear regression
from keras.models import Sequential

from keras. layers import Dense

import keras.optimizers as optimizers
import numpy as np

import oS

os.environ[ 'TF_CPP_MIN_LOG_LEVEL'] = '2'
import keras. layers.core as core

X=np.array([[73,80,75],
[93,88,93],
[89,91,90],
[96,98,100],
[73,66,701])

Y=np.array([[152],
[185],

[1801,

[196],

[142]])

mode|=Sequential()

mode| .add(Dense(1,activation="1linear’

input_dim=3))

mode | . summary()

model .compile(loss= ‘mse’ |

optimizer='adam’ )

model .fit(X,Y,epochs=2000, verbose=1)

, #(None,3)(3,1)=(

Using TensorFlow

#mode| M9

#ot

=

>

p=mode| .predict(np.array([[90, 90, 9011))#CIZZLAILE [[178.51 iy

print(p)

Faram f#




Ex04. Linear regression with data from file

SRR R

« vpJof| A ¢}7] X
 numpy.loadtxt ;j
89
e Linear regression = 2! 7 2] 32
53

. B}

X2
80
88
91
98
66
46

X3
75
93
90

100
70
55

152
185
180
196
142
101

26



Ex04. Multivariable linear regression

 Load data from file with numpy.loadtxt

ntd ol LI ‘data-01-test-score.csv’
73,80,75,152
93,88,93,185
89,91,90,180
96,98,100,196
73,66,70,142
53,46,55,101

XY = np.loadtxt('data-01-test-score.csv’, delimiter=",’, dtype=np.float32)
X = XY[;, 11 # 2= &, O 2 S Moot 2= &
Y = XY[;, -1] # 2E &, OpX[2 &

numpy library H{ € Ct2 7|
- Indexing, Slicing, Iterating

a = np.array(

[[1, 2, 3, 4],

(5, 6, 7, 8],

[9, 10, 11, 12]])
print(al;, 1]) # [2 6 10]
print(a[-1]) #[9 10 11 12]
print(a[-1, :]) # [9 10 11 12]
print(al0:2, :])

#[[1 2 3 4]
#1567 8]

XY:
(6, 4)

[[73.
[ 93.
[ 89.
[ 96.
[ 73.
[ 53.

80.
88.
91.

98

66.
46.

print(XY.shape,XY)

75.152]
93. 185]
90. 180.]
. 100. 196.]
70. 142]
55.101.]]

X:
6, 3)
[[73.

[ 93.
[ 89.
[ 96.
[ 73.
[ 53.

80.
88.
91.

98

66.
46.

print(X.shape,X)

75.]
93]
90.]
.100.]
70.]
55.]]

print(Y.shape,Y)
Y:
(6,)
[[152]
[185]
[180.]
[196.]
[142]
[101.]]
or

(6,) [[152.] [185.] [180.] [196.] [142.] [101.]]

27



Ex04. Multivariable linear regression

from keras.models import Sequential

from keras.layers import Dense

import keras.optimizers as optimizers

import tensorflow as tf

import matplotlib.pylab as plt

import numpy as np

import os
os.environ[TF_CPP_MIN_LOG_LEVEL" ="2'

(45ra2 HOlE 27

_I H o
XY=np.loadtxt('data/data-01-test-score.txt',dtype=float,delimiter=',"
X=XYT[:,:-1]

Y=XY[:,-1]
#print(XY.shape, XY); print(X.shape,X); print(Y.shape,Y)

\_

#model 9|

model =Sequential()

model.add(Dense(1, input_dim=3)) #(None,3)(3,1)=(None,1)
model.summary() #model 2= (weights) = 3
model.compile(loss=‘mse’,optimizer=‘adam’)  #loss, optimizer = A 6s

Model.fit(X,Y,epochs=2000,verbose=1) #2 &

P=model.predict(np.array([[90, 90, 90]]))#0i|Z 2t ALt [[178.51509]]
Print(p)

28



Ex04. Multivariable linear regression

from keras.models import Sequential
from keras.layers import Dense
import keras.optimizers as optimizers
import tensorflow as tf

import matplotlib.pylab as plt 4 9[:]:%
import numpy as np R 1L'H
import os 53 25, 55.1]

os.environ[ TF_CPP_MIN_LOG_LEVEL] =" (B.) [152. 185. 180. 196. 142.

(5122 tlo|E| 217
XY=np.loadtxt('data/data-01-test-score.txt',dtype=float,delimiter=',"
X=XYT[:,:-1]

Y=XY[:,-1]
&print(XY.shape,XY); print(X.shape, X); print(Y.shape,Y)

oss! 467078438
#model H 9]

model=Sequential()

model.add(Dense(1, input_dim=3)) #(None,3)(3,1)=(None,1)
model.summary() #model T = (weights) = =
model.compile(loss=‘mse’,optimizer=‘adam’)  #loss, optimizer &7

oss: 4B629.4570

Oz 499us/step

Oz 499us/step

Model.fit(X,Y,epochs=2000,verbose=1) #2} &

P=model predict(np.array([[90, 90, 90]]))#C 52t 7| At [[178.51509]] P
Print(p) T o continue . . .
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